

68129-0

68129-0

NO. 68129-0

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

JBC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., D/B/A JBC
ENTERTAINMENT, INC., JBC OF SEATTLE, WA, INC., GEMINI
INVESTORS AND ALPHA CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD.,
Appellants

v.

CAPITOL SPECIALTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Matthew J. McCafferty, WSBA #23345
Frank J. Steinmark, WSBA #23056
McCAFFERTY & STEINMARK, PLLC
520 Pike Street, Suite 2210
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 728-0260
mjm@mccaffertysteinmark.com
fjs@mccaffertysteinmark.com
Attorneys for Respondent Capitol
Specialty Insurance Corporation

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUN 23 PM 4:39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| I. <u>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY</u> | 1 |
| II. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES</u> | 3 |
| III. <u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 3 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 3 |
| 1. Capitol’s Policy..... | 3 |
| 2. The Mika Shooting And Underlying Lawsuit..... | 6 |
| B. History Of Proceedings..... | 9 |
| IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 12 |
| A. Standard Of Review..... | 12 |
| B. The Trial Court Properly Granted Capitol’s Motion For Summary Judgment Regarding Firearms Exclusion..... | 13 |
| 1. Insurance Policy Interpretation..... | 13 |
| 2. Insurer’s Duty To Defend Versus Duty To Indemnify..... | 15 |
| 3. Summary Of Contentions..... | 16 |
| 4. <i>Purdie</i> | 17 |
| 5. California State And Federal Courts Have Criticized <i>Purdie</i> | 18 |
| 6. Washington Does Not Follow <i>Purdie</i> ’s Criticized “Concurrent Cause” Doctrine..... | 21 |
| a. <i>McAllister</i> | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| STATE CASES | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Syufy Enters.,</u> 69 Cal.App.4 th 321, 81 Cal.Rptr.2d 557 (1999)..... | 26 |
| <u>Allen v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.,</u> 138 Wash.App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007)..... | 33 |
| <u>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.,</u> 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <u>Black v. National Merit Ins. Co.,</u> 154 Wash. App. 674, 226 P.3d 175 (2010)..... | 14, 29 |
| <u>Braxton v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 651 S.W.2d 616 (Mo.App.E.D. 1983)..... | 17, 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| <u>Century Transit Systems, Inc. v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,</u> 42 Cal.App.4 th 121, 49 Cal.Rptr.2d 567 (Cal.App.2d Dist. 1996)..... | 18, 19, 20, 22 |
| <u>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Travelers Property Cas.,</u> 162 Wash. App. 265, 256 P.3d 368 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <u>Cortinez v. Handford,</u> 490 So.2d 626 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <u>Dien Tran v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 136 Wn.2d 214, 961 P.2d 358 (1998)..... | 13 |
| <u>Eurick v. Pemco Ins. Co.,</u> 108 Wn.2d 338, 738 P.2d 251 (1987)..... | 29 |
| <u>Farmbrew Realty Corp. v. Tower Ins. Co.,</u> 289 A.D.2d 284, 734 N.Y.S.2d 592 (2001)..... | 32 |
| <u>Folsom v. Burger King,</u> 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... | 33 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 113 Wash. App. 799, 54 P.3d 1266 (2002)..... | 13 |
| <u>Huff v. Budbill,</u> 141 Wn.2d 1, 7 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <u>Hunt v. Capitol Indem. Corp.,</u> 26 S.W.3d 341 (2000)..... | 29, 30 |
| <u>Illinois Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Dragovich,</u> 139 Mich.App. 502, 362 N.W.2d 767 (1985)..... | 25 |
| <u>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.,</u> 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)..... | 15 |
| <u>Manory v. Anderson,</u> 164 Wash. App. 569, 265 P.3d 163 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <u>McAllister v. Agora Syndicate, Inc.,</u> 103 Wash. App. 106, 11 P.3d 859 (2000)..... | 2, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 |
| <u>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <u>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington,</u> 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <u>Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Creative Housing, Ltd.,</u> 88 N.Y.2d 347, 645 N.Y.S.2d 433, 668 N.E.2d 404 (N.Y.1996)..... | 23 |
| <u>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Grimstad-Hardy,</u> 71 Wash. App. 226, 857 P.2d 1064 (1993)..... | 29 |
| <u>National Surety Corp. v. Immunex Corp.,</u> 162 Wash. App. 762, 256 P.3d 439 (2011)..... | 28 |
| <u>No Boundaries, Ltd. v. Pacific Indemnity Co.,</u> 160 Wash. App. 951, 249 P.3d 689 (2011)..... | 29 |

| | |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| <u>Pain Diagnostics & Rehabilitation Assoc., P.S. v. Brockman,</u> 97 Wash. App. 691, 697 988 P.2d 972 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <u>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Ins. Co.,</u> 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)..... | 14, 28, 29 |
| <u>Queen City Farms v. Central National Ins. Co.,</u> 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)..... | 13 |
| <u>Ruff v. King County,</u> 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath,</u> 42 Wash. App. 58, 708 P.2d 657 (1985)..... | 15 |
| <u>Seaman v. Karr,</u> 114 Wash. App. 665, 59 P.3d 701 (2002)..... | 13 |
| <u>Southgate Recreation and Park District v. California Assoc. for Park and Recreation Ins.,</u> 106 Cal.App.4 th 293, 302, 130 Cal.Rptr.2d 728 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <u>Toll Bridge Auth. v. Aetna Ins. Co.,</u> 54 Wash. App. 400, 404, 773 P.2d 906 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <u>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.,</u> 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <u>Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Purdie,</u> 145 Cal.App.3d 57, 193 Cal.Rptr. 248 (1983)..... | 2, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26 |
| <u>United States Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Val-Blue Corp.,</u> 85 N.Y.2d 821, 623, N.Y.S.2d 834, 647 N.E.2d 1342 (N.Y.1995)..... | 22 |
| <u>Williams v. Andrus,</u> 74 So.3d 818 (La.App. 3 Cir.)..... | 3, 31, 32 |
| <u>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.,</u> 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)..... | 9 |

| FEDERAL CASES | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Illinois Union Ins. Co. v. Brookstreet Secs. Corp.</u> , 444 Fed.Appx. 194, 196 (9 th Cir. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <u>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Gonzalez</u> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 92928 (E.D.Cal.)..... | 20 |
| <u>Terra Nova Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Thee Kandy Store, Inc.</u> , 679 F.Supp. 476, 478 (E.D.Pa. 1988)..... | 25 |
| <u>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Entertainment Group, Inc.</u> , 945 F.2d 210, 213 (7th Cir.1991)..... | 25 |
| <u>United National Ins. Co. v. The Tunnel, Inc.</u> , 988 F.2d 351, 354 (2nd Cir. 1993)..... | 25 |
| RULES | Page(s) |
| CR 56..... | 12 |
| CR 56(c)..... | 13 |
